(b) New standards, amendments and interpretations issued but not effective for the financial year
beginning 1 January 2019 and not early adopted:

There are no new standards not yet effective and not adopted by the company from 1 January 2019 which
are expected to have a material impact on the company.

16

MONEYBARN NO.1 LIMITED
(Company Number 04496573)

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(c) Changes in accounting treatment in 2019
In 2018, revenue on Moneybarn’s credit impaired receivables was recognised ‘gross’ of the impairment
provision with this additional revenue reflected as an impairment charge resulting in a gross-up in the
income statement. On reviewing its accounting policies in preparing the 2019 financial statements, the
Group has determined that revenue on Moneybarn’s credit impaired receivables should be recognised
‘net’ of the impairment provision to align the accounting treatment under IFRS 16 with IFRS 9

A summary of the impact of the changes in treatment on the Income statement is set out below:

For the year ended 31 December

2019
Previous

policy
£m Restatement

2019
As

reported
£m

2018
Previously
disclosed

£m Restatement

2018
As restated

£m

Revenue 143.3 (21.3) 122.0  117.9 (13.6) 104.3

Finance costs (29.1) - (29.1) (33.7) - (33.7)
Impairment charges (63.1) 21.3 (41.8) (48.0) 13.6 (34.4)

Administrative and operating costs (24.8) - (24.8) (23.1) - (23.1)

Total costs (117.0) 21.3 (95.7) (104.8) 13.6 (91.2)

Profit before taxation 26.3 - 26.3 13.1 - 13.1

Profit before taxation and exceptional costs 23.7 - 23.7 22.4 - 22.4

Exceptional items 2.6 - 2.6 (9.3) - (9.3)

Tax charge (5.2) - (5.2) (2.5) - (2.5)

Profit and total comprehensive income for the
year 21.1 - 21.1 10.6 - 10.6

Revenue
Revenue comprises interest and fee income earned by the company and includes intra-group transactions
and dividend received. Revenue on customer receivables is recognised using an effective interest rate. The
effective interest rate is calculated using estimated cash flows. Revenue is recognised on the gross receivable
basis when the company accounts are in IFRS 9 stages 1 and 2 and on the net receivable for accounts in
stage 3. Accounts can only move between stages for revenue recognition purposes at the Company’s interim
and year-end balance sheet date. Directly attributable acquisition costs within the Company are capitalised